
   

MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

STATE PHARMACEUTICALS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION OF SRI LANKA 

INVITATION FOR BIDS – (IFB) 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING –(ICB) 

BID REF.:  SPMC/03/2024 CLOSING ON 22ND OCTOBER 2024 

PROCUREMENT OF PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS 
 

 

1. Sealed bids for the supply of Pharmaceutical Raw Materials will be received by the Chairman, Procurement 

Committee, State Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing Corporation, (SPMC) No. 11, Sir John Kotelawala Mawatha, 

Kandawala Estate, Ratmalana, Sri Lanka up to 10.00 a.m. on 22.10.2024. 

ITEM 

No 
ITEM QTY. (Kg) 

NON-

REFUNDABLE 
DOCUMENT FEE 

(LKR) 

1 

Amoxicillin Trihydrate BP 2023 /BP 2024(Compacted) (By 

Enzymatic Process) 27,000.00            39,000.00  

2 Atorvastatin Calcium IP 2022  1,500.00             11,000.00  

3 Benzhexol Hydrochloride BP 2023/ BP 2024  50.00                   500.00  

4 Bisoprolol Fumarate BP 2023/BP 2024  100.00               5,000.00  

5 Carbamazepine BP 2023 / BP 2024  2,500.00               9,000.00  

6 Cetirizine Dihydrochloride BP 2023 / BP 2024  150.00                   500.00  

7 Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride USP 46 / USP 47  2,000.00               4,000.00  

8 Clarithromycin USP 46/ USP 47  5,000.00             40,000.00  

9 Diltiazem Hydrochloride USP 46/ USP 47  2,000.00             10,000.00  

10 Domperidone Maleate BP 2023/ BP 2024  300.00               2,000.00  

11 Famotidine USP 46 / USP 47  1,000.00               4,000.00  

12 Flucloxacillin Sodium BP 2023 / BP 2024  18,000.00             47,000.00  

13 Gabapentin USP 46 / USP 47  1,500.00               4,000.00  

14 Gliclazide BP 2023 / BP 2024  18,000.00             36,000.00  

15 Indomethacin BP 2023/ BP 2024  100.00               1,000.00  

16 Loratadine USP 46/ USP 47  75.00               3,000.00  

17 Losartan Potassium BP 2023 / BP 2024  5,000.00             14,000.00  

18 Mebendazole USP 46 / USP 47  800.00               3,000.00  

19 Metronidazole USP 42  2,000.00               3,000.00  

20 

Phenoxymethylpenicillin Potassium BP 2023/ BP 2024 

(Compacted Powder)  3,000.00             10,000.00  

21 Prednisolone BP 2023 / BP 2024  800.00             15,000.00  

22 Propranolol Hydrochloride BP 2023/ BP 2024  500.00               1,000.00  

23 Salbutamol Sulphate BP 2023 / BP 2024  300.00               3,000.00  

24 Spironolactone USP 46 / USP 47  700.00             11,000.00  

25 Sulfamethoxazole BP 2023 / BP 2024  2,000.00               3,000.00  

26 Trifluoperazine Hydrochloride BP 2023 / BP 2024  50.00               2,000.00  

27 Trimethoprim BP 2023 / BP 2024  400.00               1,000.00  

28 Verapamil Hydrochloride BP 2023 / BP 2024  600.00               4,000.00  

29 Ammonio Methacrylate Copolymer (Type B) USP 46 / USP 47  3,000.00             13,000.00  

30 Calcium Carbonate BP 2023/ BP 2024  25.00                   500.00  

31 

Colloidal Silicon Dioxide USP 46 / USP 47 Colloidal 

Anhydrous Silica BP 2023 / BP 2024  800.00               2,000.00  

32 
Crospovidone BP 2023 / BP 2024/ USNF 41/ USNF 42 or 
Polyvinyl Polypyrrolidone/PVPP BP (KOLLIDON CL-F)  300.00                   500.00  

33 

Di-basic Calcium Phosphate (Dihydrate) BP 2023 / BP 2024 

USP 46 / USP 47  6,000.00               1,000.00  



34 
Hydroxypropylcellulose (L-Type) USNF 41/ USNF 42/ USP 46 
/ USP 47  1,500.00               6,000.00  

35 Hypromellose 2910 USP 46 / USP 47  1,000.00               1,000.00  

36 

Lactose (100 mesh) BP 2023 / BP 2024 (Apen. XVI, B) or 

Lactose monohydrate USP 46 / USP 47/ USNF 41/ USNF 42  2,000.00                   500.00  

37 Lactose (200mesh) BP 2023 / BP 2024 (Apen. XVI, B) or 
Lactose monohydrate USP 46 / USP 47/ USNF 41/ USNF 42  40,000.00               6,000.00  

38 Magnesium Stearate BP 2023 / BP 2024  1,500.00                   500.00  

39 Maize Starch BP 2023 / BP 2024  27,000.00               2,000.00  

40 
Microcrystalline Cellulose USP 46 / USP 47 BP 2023 / BP 
2024  10,000.00               2,000.00  

41 

Microcrystalline Cellulose LM 200 USP 46 / USP 47/ USNF 

41/ USNF 42  6,000.00               2,000.00  

42 Polyethylene Glycol USP 46 / USP 47  400.00                   500.00  

43 Povidone K-30 USP 46 / USP 47 BP 2023 / BP 2024  1,500.00               1,000.00  

44 Purified Talc BP 2023 / BP 2024  6,000.00                   500.00  

45 Sodium Starch Glycolate (Type A) BP 2023 / BP 2024  6,000.00               2,000.00  

46 Stearic Acid BP 2023 / BP 2024  500.00                   500.00  

47 Titanium Dioxide BP 2023/ BP 2024  1,000.00                   500.00  

2. Sealed bids should be made on a complete set of bidding documents in duplicate and original separately and sent by 

the registered post addressed to the Chairman, Procurement Committee, State Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing 

Corporation, No. 11, Sir John Kotelawala Mawatha, Kandawala Estate, Ratmalana, Sri Lanka or deposited in the 

tender box kept at the ground floor at the State Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing Corporation, No 11, Sir John 

Kotelawala Mawatha, Kandawala Estate, Ratmalana, Sri Lanka. 
 

3. Bid document could be obtained from the above address from 11.09.2024 to 21.10.2024 between 9.00 a.m. to 3.00 

p.m. during working days on submission of the followings.  
 

• A written application to the Deputy General Manager – Planning and Procurement, State Pharmaceuticals 

Manufacturing Corporation, No 11, Sir John Kotelawala Mawatha, Kandawala Estate, Ratmalana, Sri 

Lanka. 

• Upon payment of the non-refundable Bid document fee stated above in cash to the Accounts Department 

of SPMC. 

4. Bids are administered by the provisions of the “Public Contract Act No. 3 of 1987” and therefore, in the event bidder 

is to retained an Agent, Sub-Agent, Representative, Nominee for and on behalf of bidder shall register himself any 

such Public Contract in accordance with the section 10 of the Public Contract Act and produce such valid certificate 

of registration in the course of any transaction relating to the bid or Act any stage in the duration of the bidding.  
 

5. Bids will be opened immediately after the closing of bids at SPMC – Ratmalana, bidder or their authorized agents 

are permitted to present when bids are opened. 
 

6. Bid Documents may be inspected free of charge at the SPMC. 
 

7. Further information could be obtained from Deputy General Manager – Planning & Procurement, SPMC. 

(Tel. 0094 112623298) 
 

Details of the Bid can be viewed from SPMC website. (www.spmc.gov.lk) 

Foreign principals can download the Bid Document from SPMC Website (Those who are not represented by 

local agents, such offers should be accompanied by a bank draft for similar value/s in US$ as payment fee 

for the bid document mentioned above) 
 

Chairman - Procurement Committee                                                 

               State Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing Corporation                

No. 11, Sir John Kotelawala Mawatha, Kandawala Estate,                          

Ratmalana, Sri Lanka.  

TEL : (00) 94-11-2635353/ (00) 94-11-2637574/(00) 94-11-2636966/(00) 94-11-2636967 

E-mail : chairman@spmc.gov.lk 

Website : www.spmc.gov.lk 

Fax : (00) 94-11-2634771,2626621 

 

mailto:chairman@spmc.gov.lk

